new tenants when re-leasing or to support store transformation by
existing tenants when leases are renewed; and

• €0.4 million: hard and soft construction costs incurred in connection
with leasing initiatives designed to split or merge stores and/or to
comply with the Group’s technical standards.

1.7.7 EPRA Loan-to-Value ratio (EPRA LTV)
The purpose of EPRA LTV is to assess the gearing of shareholders’
equity within a real estate company. To achieve that outcome, EPRA LTV
provides adjustments to IFRS reporting.

The main overarching concepts that are introduced by EPRA LTV are:

• Any capital that is not equity (i.e., whose value accrues to the
shareholders of the Company) is considered as debt irrespective
of its IFRS classification;

• EPRA LTV is calculated based on proportionate consolidation. This
implies that EPRA LTV includes the Group’s share in the net debt
and net assets of joint ventures and material associates;

• Assets are included at fair value, and net debt at nominal value.

EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE

In millions of euros
LTV IFRS

as reported
EPRA

adjustements

Proportionate consolidation
Group as
reported

Share of joint
ventures

Share of material
associates

Non‑controlling
interest Combined

Include:

Borrowings from financial Institutions 985 (2) 983 3 (301) 685

Commercial paper 1,400 1,400 - 1,400

Hybrids (including convertibles, preference
shares, debt, options, perpetuals) -

Bonds and loans 5,270 27 5,297 17 1 (38) 5,278

Foreign currency derivatives
(futures, swaps, options and forwards) 6 6 (3) 3

Net payables 365 365 1 (42) 324

Owner-occupied property (debt)

Current accounts (equity characteristic) 124 (124) - -

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalents (382) 45 (338) (52) (4) 25 (368)

Net debt (A) 7,403 310 7,714 (31) (2) (358) 7,323

Include:

Owner-occupied property

Investment properties at fair value 17,162 17,162 1,090 150 (2,234) 16,169

Properties held for sale 6 6 0 6

Properties under development 88 88 (13) 75

Intangibles 313 313 (1) 312

Net receivables - 14 14

Financial assets 1,239 (1,239) - -

Total property value (B) 18,495 (926) 17,569 1,104 150 (2,248) 16,575

Real estate transfer taxes 926 926 51 8 (151) 833

Total property value (incl. RETTs) (C) 19,420 18,494 1,155 158 (2,399) 17,408

EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO
(EXCLUDING RETTS) (A/B) 44.2%
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE RATIO
(INCLUDING RETTS) (A/C) 38.1% 42.1%

22 K L É P I E R R E  ———   2023 INTERIM F INANCIAL REPORT

MANAGEMENT R EP ORT
EPRA performance indicators1

1.8 RELATED PARTIES

No material transactions were entered into with related parties during the first half of 2023.

1.9 OUTLOOK

(1) Excluding the positive non-recurring income statement impact related to the 2020 and 2021 account receivables (€0.30) and the cash flow generated by disposed assets (€0.08),
net current cash flow per share reached €2.24 in 2022.

Based on the solid first-half performance, Klépierre is revising its